## BYLAW NO 2000 -07

## BEING A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF ANDREW TO PROVIDE FOR THE WINDING-UP AND TERMINATION OF THE COUNTY OF LAMONT REGIONAL SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, by Bylaw no 2000-07 of the Village of Andrew, Council has authorized the making of an agreement with the Councils of certain other municipal authorities within the boundaries of Lamont County for joint establishment and operation of a regional solid waste system; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the said Bylaw, an agreement was entered into between the village of Andrew and other certain municipal authorities to provide for the establishment of the County of Lamont of the "County of Lamont Regional Solid Waste Authority ("the authority") for the operation of a regional solid waste system, and

WHEREAS, the Lamont County Regional Solid Waste Commission ("the Commission" has now been established by the Lieutenant Governor in Council by Regulation and the Responsibility for the operation of a solid waste system has now been transferred to the Commission as provided for in the Regulation; and

WHEREAS Lamont County and the other municipal authorities who are within the boundaries of Lamont County and who were members of the Authority now wish to provide for the winding-up of the affairs of the authority and the termination of the Agreement establishing the Authority.

**NOW THEREFORE,** by virtue of the powers vested in it, the Council of the Village of Andrew enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Village of Andrew shall enter into an agreement with other municipal members of the Authority to provide for the winding-up of the affairs of the Authority, such Agreement to be in the form attached as Schedule "A" hereto.
- **2.** That By-law No 79-10 be repealed.
- 3. That this bylaw shall be effective upon the date of its final passage.

READ a first time the 11th d	iy of _	OCTOBER	, 2000
------------------------------	---------	---------	--------

READ a second time the 1	th day o	f <u>Ωςτοθ</u>	ER	, 2000
READ a third time and passe October, 2000	ed the	11th	_day of	

Mayor

Pat Surreylva

Administrator